CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

July 8, 2024

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a regular meeting on June 8, 2024, at 5:01 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, City Attorney Jay Matheny, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator Jeremy Creason, Public Works Superintendent Aaron Blount, City Projects Administrator Justin Carrico and City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

| Ricky Binkley | Barry McDonald |
|----------------|-----------------|
| John Poole | Johnny Jackson |
| Jana Adams | Nate Cox |
| Brad Rodgers | Derrick Parrott |
| Chuck Whitnell | Lauren Carr |

Police Chief Nathan Kent opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Nate Cox led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Lauren Carr led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

On a motion by Poole, seconded by Adams, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott, and Carr, voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the June 10, and June 26, 2024, minutes. Motion passed unanimously.

Councilmember Lauren Carr requested an update on the Farmers Market project.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion by Cox, seconded by Rodgers, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, Whitnell, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott, and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed on first reading **Ordinance 13-24** an ordinance "amending the code of Ordinances, City of Mayfield, Kentucky, Chapter 6, "Fire Prevention and Protection," Sections 6-3 "Rates" regarding ambulance service fees." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by McDonald, seconded by Jackson, with Carr, Parrott, Cox, Jackson, McDonald, Whitnell, Rodgers, Adams, Poole and Binkley voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed on first reading **Ordinance 14-24** an ordinance "amending zoning ordinances for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky with respect to the cultivation, dispensing, processing, production, sale, and advertising of medical cannabis within the City of Mayfield, Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Cox, seconded by Adams, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Resolution 7-1-24** "a resolution of the City of Mayfield authorizing the filing of a Kentucky House Bill (HB) 1 Project Grant Application for up to \$500,000 in directing the Mayor of the City of Mayfield to execute any documents which are deemed necessary by DLG to carry out this project; and authorizing the mayor to act as the authorized correspondent for this project." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Rodgers, seconded by Adams, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Resolution 7-2-24** a resolution "approving (and authorizing the execution of) a lease/purchase agreement and any related documentation between the City of Mayfield and TYMCO, Inc. for the lease/purchase of a regenerative air street sweeper for the City of Mayfield." Motion passed unanimously.

Department heads gave their reports.

With no further business to come before the Council, on a motion by Adams, seconded by Cox, the meeting was adjourned at 5:43 p.m.

Attest:

Approved:

Karen Wilson, City Clerk City of Mayfield, Kentucky Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor City of Mayfield, Kentucky